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MISSION STATEMENT

The mission of the Rose Bowl Operating Company (RBOC) is to 

improve the quality of life in Pasadena by providing top quality 

entertainment and by generating revenue through the operation of a 

world-class stadium and a professional quality golf course complex.

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

The RBOC is a California non-profit, public benefit corporation, 

founded in 1995 by an act of the Pasadena City Council.  As a 

legally separate entity, the RBOC has an independent board that 

governs its operations and adopts its annual budget.  The 

operations of the RBOC are accounted for as a distinct component 

unit of the City consistent with generally accepted accounting 

principles.  As such, the following information is for informational 

purposes only.

The RBOC’s primary purpose is to enhance economic and civic 

value to the City of Pasadena by managing a world-class stadium 

and a professional quality golf course complex in a residential open-

space neighborhood.  The RBOC is responsible to the residents of 

Pasadena to inform them of potential environmental impacts from 

the operation of the stadium, to take all reasonable preventive 

measures and to seek feedback from those impacted.

The Rose Bowl’s multifaceted events have included the annual New 

Year’s Rose Bowl football game, with the 2002 and 2006 games 

also counting as the BCS National Championship Game, the 

standalone 2010  and 2014 BCS Championship Games, 1984 

Olympics Soccer Finals, 1994 Men’s World Cup Soccer, 1999 

Women’s World Cup Soccer Finals, five (5) Super Bowl football 

games, UCLA home football games, a variety of concerts and other 

activities such as the monthly R.G. Canning Flea Market, car shows 

and filmings, all of which generate revenue for the Rose Bowl Fund.

In addition, the RBOC is responsible for the management of the 

Brookside Golf complex through concessionaire contracts with 

American Golf Corporation and John Wells Pro Shop. The 

Company performs the following services:

• Manages a world-class stadium

• Manages a professional quality golf course

DEPARTMENTAL RELATIONSHIP TO CITY COUNCIL GOALS

Maintain Fiscal Responsibility and Stability:

To address this goal, the RBOC strives to generate sufficient 

revenue to meet bond debt service and other operating budget 

obligations.

Improve, Maintain and Enhance Public Facilities and 
Infrastructure:

The RBOC also continues in striving to generate sufficient revenue 

to complete contractual obligations of the ‘Renovation Project” and 

to maintain the stadium for the long-term, which is a priority of the 

RBOC.

Support and Promote the Quality of Life and the Local 
Economy:

The RBOC works diligently to attract events that will generate jobs 

as well as tax revenue for the City of Pasadena via hotels, 

shopping, restaurants and other sources.

FISCAL YEAR 2015 ACCOMPLISHMENTS

The Rose Bowl Operating Company accomplished the following 

during FY 2015:

• Continued to expand community outreach by having a series of 

community meetings, inviting Neighborhood associations, as 

well as organizations that have shown interest in the Rose Bowl. 

Such meetings include ‘scoping sessions” with regards to the 

Environmental Impact Report currently underway;

• Continued the Construction Phase 5 of the ‘Renovation Project”, 

with the construction and installation of the following items: new 

gate C, E, F and N structures along with the transfer of electrical 

load off of the old 5kV service to the new, more efficient 17kV 

one.

• For the 16th consecutive year beginning with fiscal year ended 

1999, obtained an unqualified opinion from the outside, 

independent auditors on its separate company financial 

statements and schedules, the latest fiscal year being fiscal year 

ended June 30, 2014;
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• For 6th year in a row experienced food & beverage sales that 

were higher on average with the newer concessionaire than with 

the previous subcontractor;

• Continued a now 88 year tradition by staging an annual July 4th 

/ Independence Day ‘America Fest” celebration with a variety of 

music acts and other forms of entertainment culminating in a 

large scale fireworks show;

• Hosted seven concerts and one international soccer match;

• Staged the 101st Tournament of Roses football game, with # 3 

Florida State returning to play # 2 Oregon in the semi-final game 

of the national championship play-offs; 

• Co-promoted the Rose Bowl Half Marathon for the 8th 

consecutive year;

• Hosted the ‘Autism Speaks” event for the 12th consecutive year;

• Completed Turf Removal Project which included irrigation 

modifications and the removal of 20 acres of irrigated turf.  The 

project will reduce water consumption at Brookside by 10 

percent. Continuation of Fairway Improvements with the 

installation of Kikuyu sod on course #2 and the installation of 

decomposed granite driveways along the perimeter of the 

courses; and 

• Continued to collect the ‘9.5 percent of Golf Course Revenue” 

from American Golf Corporation, approximately $502,181 plus 

another $100,000 to fund the multi-year Golf Course Master 

Plan and other golf-related CIP’s.

FISCAL YEAR 2016 ADOPTED BUDGET

Operating Budget

The FY 2016 Adopted Budget is $41.902 million is $8.306 million or 

19.8 percent lower than the FY 2015 Revised Budget. Included in 

this amount are the operating budget of $37.46 million and the 

capital budget of $4.442 million.

Personnel

A total of 31.0 FTEs are included in the FY 2016 Adopted Budget.  

These include the addition of a Purchasing Administrator, an 

Accounting Manager, an Operations Assistant and an A/P Clerk. 

This is due in large part to the outside auditors’ recommendation. 

There has been an increased workload in the past few years with 

temporary employees filling many of these positions.  In addition, 

one of the positions is for a Director of Development, whose primary 

focus would be on the fundraising efforts of the Rose Bowl Legacy 

Campaign.

YEAR-OVER-YEAR BUDGET CHANGES

Rose Bowl Fund

FY 2016 total estimated operating expenses decreased for the FY 

2015 Revised Budget by approximately $6.269 million.

Lower event expenses comprise $6.402 million of this difference of 

which $5.791 million is due to fewer special, major events and 

$.284 million less for the UCLA season.  The RBOC is set to host 

only four (4) special, major events in FY 2016 (1 concert and 3 

soccer games) vs. eight (8) such events in FY 2015 (7 concerts and 

1 soccer game).

Offset against the above-mentioned decreases in event expenses 

are increases in expenditures due to higher utilities and ongoing 

routine maintenance of the newer “Pavilion“ complex.

Debt service payments are also increasing as has been anticipated, 

including principal payments for both the 2010 C bond ($605K up 

from $280K) and the 2013 B bond ($1.110 million up from $1.045 

million). In addition, a Preventive Maintenance set-aside of 

$240,000 in FY 2016 versus $0 in FY 2015 is recommended to be 

utilized in future years to help fund necessary maintenance of the 

stadium.

Capital Expenditures are $3.692 million in FY 2016 with $3 million 

for the Renovation Project and $692,000 for stadium preventive 

maintenance.

Revenue Changes (from FY 2015 Amended):

Decrease of approximately $8.846 million which includes $8.445 

million in lower (gross) event revenue due to fewer special, major 

events in FY 2016. The $400,000 reimbursable amount from the 

promoter for the Music & Arts Festival, which was included in FY 

2015, comprises most of the balance.
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Golf Fund

Cost Changes (from FY 2015 Amended):  Most operating 

expenses are being increased by 1.67 percent as per the FY 2016 

Budget Instructions.  When combined with the “9.5 percent“ set-

aside for CIP’s, the total increase in expenditures amount to 

$56,000. Included for the 2nd year in a row, is an additional 

$75,000 for water expense. Once American Golf Corporation 

surpasses the $850,000 threshold in water consumption, the RBOC 

pays for 50 percent of any excess amount.

Capital Expenditures are $750,000 in FY 2016 (down by $400,000 

from $1.150 million in FY 2015). Of this $750,000 amount, the Golf 

Course master Plan makes-up $300,000 and Brookside Clubhouse 

Upgrades comprises the other $450,000.

Revenue Changes (from FY 2015 Amended):

Increase of approximately $128,364 to reflect higher golf revenue 

due to fewer displacement events at the Rose Bowl. However, due 

to state and local drought conditions, budgeted revenue is 

contingent upon the availability and allocation of water for irrigation 

use, which could impact the quality of the two courses.

FTE Changes

Other than an internal allocation, there are no changes for FY 2016.

FUTURE OUTLOOK

The improvements planned and completed through the Rose Bowl 

Stadium Renovation project are essential in ensuring the stadium’s 

long term viability as a premier sports venue for years to come. This 

renovation has completed in prior phases the following amenities 

for patrons: new video boards, restrooms, widened seating access 

tunnels and a new premium seating structure, which includes club 

seating, lounges and true luxury suite seating. It is this additional, 

premium club/luxury suite seating that will generate revenue from 

sales to cover the expense of the renovations and also provide 

additional opportunities for the stadium to generate ancillary 

revenue. In addition to the new revenue-generating opportunities 

provided by the renovation of the stadium, a philanthropic group, 

Legacy Connections, has been formed to spearhead private 

sponsorship/naming rights efforts to defray some of the project 

costs.

To date, Legacy Connections has raised approximately $13.5 

million in pledges to offset the renovation costs.

Continued capital improvements are critical for the success of 

Brookside in today’s competitive golf environment.  Improvements 

to the clubhouse will be upgrades to the large Mediterranean 

banquet room, patio and bathrooms. Water conservation projects to 

the golf course will continue by installing drought tolerant grass and 

irrigation upgrades.  American Golf Corporation and John Wells 

Golf Shop Inc. contracts expire in mid FY 2016.  Contracts will be 

reviewed with recommendations for the future operation of 

Brookside

The employees of the RBOC will use their best efforts in continuing 

to pursue those opportunities that will maximize and improve the 

RBOC’s financial position.
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FY2014 FY2015 FY2015 FY2016
Actual Adopted Revised Adopted

Fund
Rose Bowl
Revenue $36,910 $41,409 $43,470 $34,624
Expenses (15,488) (28,739) (27,129) (20,282)
Debt Service (12,127) (11,836) (12,457) (12,818)
Renovation Project Funding (8,716) 0 (2,936) (2,913)
Capital Maintenance Funding (60) 0 0 (240)
Rose Bowl Total $519 $834 $948 ($1,629)

Golf Course
Revenue $2,805 $2,721 $2,707 $2,835
Expenses (598) (533) (548) (574)
Debt Service 0 0 0 0
Capital Maintenance Funding (627) (627) (602) (632)
Golf Course Total $1,579 $1,561 $1,557 $1,629

RBOC Total $2,098 $2,395 $2,505 ($0)

 
Division
Operations $37,616 $41,735 $43,672 $37,460
Capital 10,762 6,150 6,536 4,442
Total Appropriations $48,378 $47,885 $50,208 $41,902

  
Fund
Rose Bowl $36,391 $40,575 $42,522 $36,253
Golf Course 1,225 1,160 1,150 1,206
Bond Proceeds 0 0 0 0
Fund Balance 10,762 6,150 6,536 4,442
RBOC Total $48,378 $47,885 $50,208 $41,902

SUMMARY OF FTEs BY DIVISION
Division
Rose Bowl 22.25 25.10 25.10 29.60
Golf Course 1.75 0.90 0.90 1.40
RBOC Total 24.00 26.00 26.00 31.00

Capital $10,762 $6,150 $6,536 $4,442

SUMMARY OF REVENUE & EXPENDITURES BY FUND ($000)

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS BY EXPENDITURE CATEGORY ($000)

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS BY FUND ($000)

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS - CAPITAL
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PERFORMANCE MEASURES FY 2014
Actual

FY 2015
Target

FY 2015
Mid-Yr Actual

FY 2016
Target

Rose Bowl Stadium Division

Council Goal: Support and promote the quality of life and the local economy

Objective: Maintain community, tenant and patron satisfaction on a consistent basis throughout the fiscal year.

1. Keep number of community complaints to 5 or fewer per 
quarter (20 per year)

4 20 117 20

2. Clean surrounding neighborhoods within 24 hours of event 24 24 24 24

3. Respond to disturbances related to events in a timely 
manner

100% 100% 100% 100%

Notes: (1) Following are the community complaints by event for the six (6) months between July 1 - December 31, 2014: Americafest, 
July 4th, 2014 - 1 complaint, Manchester United vs. The Galaxy soccer game, 7/23/2014  - 9 complaints, "On The Run Tour 1" / 
Beyoncé & Jay-Z, 8/02/2014 - 4 complaints, "On the Run Tour" 2 …, 8/03/2014 - 10 complaints, "Monster Tour" 1 / Eminem & 
Rhianna, 8/07/2014 - 9 complaints, "Monster Tour" 2 …, 8/08/2014 - 6 complaints, "Where We Are Tour" 1 / One Direction, 9/11/
2014 - 17 complaints, "Where We Are Tour" 2 ..., 9/12/2014 - 12 complaints, "Where We Are Tour" 3 ..., 9/13/2014 - 17 
complaints, and UCLA games, 32 complaints total: vs. Memphis/0, vs. Utah/1, vs. Oregon/12, vs. Arizona/1, vs. USC/16, vs. 
Stanford/2

Brookside Golf Course Division

Council Goal: Maintain and ensure customer satisfaction, contract compliance, and consistent revenue performances with 
competitors

Objective: Ensure 100% compliance with contract requirements

1. 100% compliance with contract requirements 100% 100% 100% 100%

2. Completion of contracted capital improvements by 
American Golf

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Objective: Ensure customer satisfaction with respect to 1) playing conditions, 2) aesthetics of golf course, 3) pro shop merchandise and 
4) quality of food service.

1. Baseline of 3.0 for customer satisfaction with playing 
conditions and aesthetics of golf course

2.8 3.0 2.4 3.0

2. Baseline of 3.0 for customer satisfaction with quality and 
appeal of pro shop merchandise

3.1 3.0 3.3 3.0

3. Baseline of 3.0 for customer satisfaction with quality and 
delivery of food service

3.1 3.0 3.4 3.0

Notes: (1) From July 1, - December 31, 2014 (6 months), 90 visitors (15 per month) participated in a survey intended to improve 
operations, maintenance, customer service and quality at Brookside.  Included in the survey were questions regarding the 2 golf 
courses (9 questions), pro shop (6 questions) and restaurant (7) questions.  Above are the tabulated results of the overall ratings 
by  location. From July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 (12 months), 180 visitors (15 per month) participated in a survey.
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Objective: Compare revenue figures with those of other golf courses.

Notes: (1) From July 1 -  Dec 31, 2014 (6 months), Brookside was closed 15 times for Rose Bowl Events.  Due to the increased amount 
of closures from previous years, there was an increased loss of revenue due to the parking of the courses over an extended 
period.
(2) From July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014 (12 months), Brookside was closed 11 times for Rose Bowl Events.  Due to the closures, 
there was lost revenues on those days as many golfers tend to not play at Brookside during those months due to the parking of 
the courses over an extended period.
(3) Competitors include the following publicly-owned golf courses:  City of Industry Hills, City of Los Angeles Griffith Park, and 
City of Los Angeles Encino/Balboa.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES FY 2014
Actual

FY 2015
Target

FY 2015
Mid-Yr Actual

FY 2016
Target


